

No. 19-10396

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION; JAY CLAYTON, in his
official capacity as Chairman of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission;
WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity,
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas, No.
4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

**BRIEF OF PHILLIP GOLDSTEIN, MARK CUBAN, AND NELSON OBUS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Samuel W. Cooper

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

600 Travis Street
Fifty-Eighth Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 860-7305

Nicolas Morgan

Janice J. Lee

Brian S. Kaewert

Joseph N. Montoya

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6181

*Counsel for Phillip Goldstein, Mark
Cuban, and Nelson Obus*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Seventh Amendment to the United States Constitution Guarantees SEC Defendants the Right to a Jury.....	4
II. The SEC’s Forum Shopping Leads to Unconstitutionally Unequal Protection.....	7
III. Congress Has Not Assigned the SEC a Function Incompatible with the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury	10
IV. The SEC Regularly Employs a Constitutional Method For Federal Securities Law Liability Determinations	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
430 U.S. 442 (1977).....10, 11, 12

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. First Nat’l Monetary Corp.,
565 F. Supp. 30 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....8

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008).....8

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
523 U.S. 340 (1998).....5

Goldstein v. SEC,
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....1

Gupta v. SEC,
796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8, 9

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....1

SEC v. Capital Sols. Monthly Income Fund, LP,
818 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2016)6

SEC v. Cuban,
No. 3:08-cv-02050-D (N.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2013)2

SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,
854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017)*passim*

SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,
No. 1:12-CV-00033-RP (W.D. Tex.)3, 6, 13

SEC v. Lipson,
278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002)6

SEC v. Obus,
No. 1:06-CV-3150 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014)2

SEC v. Seghers,
298 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2008).....14

Seghers v. SEC,
548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000).....8

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

15 U.S.C.
 § 78a *et seq.* (Securities Exchange Act of 1934).....*passim*
 § 78aa 11
 § 78d-3(a)(3) 12
 § 78m (Securities Exchange Act of 1934 section 13(a)) 7
 § 78u-2(a)(1) 12
 § 78u(d)(3)(A)..... 11

29 U.S.C.
 § 651 *et seq.* (Occupational Safety & Health Act of 1970
 (“OSHA”)) 10
 § 659(c) 12

Secondary Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Order Instituting Administrative Proceedings Pursuant To Rule
 102(e)(3), Securities Exchange Act Release No. 71523,
 Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-15747 (Feb. 11, 2014),
 <https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2014/34-71523.pdf>..... 13, 14

U.S. Const. amend. V (Equal Protection Clause) 8, 10

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)..... 8, 10

U.S. Const. art. III 2, 3

U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission Division of Enforcement
 Annual Report FY 2018, <https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2018.pdf> 13
